
 REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 RFP # 22-22522 

 IP Video Surveillance System Cameras for 

 CES, CZES, MES, PES, SGES, WRDES, Bus Garage, 
 Central Office 

 *** 

 RFP Posting: February 2022 

 *** 

 Bids Due: February 25  th  , 2022 at 2:00 pm (EST) 

 *** 

 Bid Awarded: March 4th, 2021 



 1.  GENERAL INFORMATION 

 1.1.  Davie County Schools is seeking bids to purchase IP cameras for six elementary 
 schools, Bus Garage and Central Office.  Davie County Schools currently utilizes the 
 Milestone video management system for surveillance.  This RFP is for the procurement 
 of Axis IP cameras, camera accessories and mounts, Milestone Expert IP camera 
 licenses, Milestone Expert IP camera license Software Upgrade Plan (SUP).  These 
 new materials shall become part of the existing Davie County Schools video 
 surveillance system after procurement. 

 1.2.  Delivery of the new IP-based cameras is expected by June 2nd, 2022. 

 1.3.  All proposals are due by 2:00 pm (EST), February 25  th  , 2022 Three (3) hard copies 
 must be submitted. 

 1.4.  Any questions concerning this proposal should be directed in writing to the DCS 
 Technology Department via email at dcsrfp@davie.k12.nc.us.  Any addendums will be 
 posted on the Davie County Schools website. 

 1.5.  Davie County Schools reserves the right to reject any and all proposals and to waive 
 any informalities as may be permitted by law. 

 1.6.  This solicitation is for the purchase of new information technology goods and shall be 
 awarded as per North Carolina General Statute 143-129.8. 



 2.  DELIVERY, AND HANDLING 

 2.1.  The winning vendor shall coordinate the delivery of the equipment with the 
 manufacturer, shipping company, and Davie County Schools Technology Department. 
 Davie County Schools Technology Department can be scheduled to receive equipment 
 Monday thru Thursday from 9 am to 4 pm. 

 3.  WARRANTY 

 3.1.  All equipment shall be covered by the manufacturer’s warranty period.  Manufacturer's 
 standard warranty shall be defined as no less than: The manufacturer agrees to repair 
 or replace components of cameras, equipment related to camera operation that fails in 
 materials or workmanship within the specified warranty period. 

 Warranty Period: At least five (5) years from the date of purchase. 

 4.  SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS 

 4.1.  All cameras shall be IP-based. Any device that only outputs an analog signal and 
 makes use of an encoder that provides H.264 IP output to the network is not acceptable 
 for this project. All equipment supplied to satisfy the requirements of this section shall 
 be capable of interfacing and working with the existing system - Milestone Expert 
 edition, manufactured by Milestone. Each camera provided for this procurement shall 
 also include a License and one year of Software Upgrade Plan (SUP)  for the Milestone 
 Expert edition system. 

 All bidders should refer to the list of camera models and mounts at the end of this 
 specification. 

 4.2.  The video-signal format shall comply with H.264 standard. 



 5.  IP CAMERAS and SOFTWARE LIC w/1yr SUP 

 5.1.  Subject to compliance with Davie County School’s requirements, the bidder shall 
 provide products by the following manufacturer: Axis Communications.  Any 
 substitutions should be presented to the owner via email (dcsrfp@davie.k12.nc.us) for 
 approval prior to February 18  th  , 2021. 

 5.2.  Provide Axis Communications or equivalent IP cameras as described below. 

 a.  M3066-V (4MP) – Appendix 7.1 
 b.  P3719-PLE (15MP) – Appendix 7.2 
 c.  P3247-LVE (5MP) – Appendix 7.3 
 d.       P3715- (MP) -- Appendix 7.4 
 e.       P3727- (MP) -- Appendix 7.5 

 5.3.  Provide Milestone Expert IP device License with 1-year Software Upgrade Plan (SUP) 
 a.  Milestone License - Milestone Part # XPETDL 
 b.  Milestone 1yr SUP - Milestone Part # YXPETDL 

 6.  CAMERA MOUNTS 

 6.1.  Provide Axis Communications mounts or equivalent mounts as described below. 

 a.  Pendant Kit (T94N01D) 
 b.  Wall Mount (5504-821) 
 c.  Corner Mount (T92S64) 

 7.  Data Sheets for Cameras 

 7.1.  M3066-V (4MP) 
 7.2.  P3719-PLE (15MP) 
 7.3.  P3247-LVE (5MP) 
 7.4.  P3715-PLVE (2x2MP) 
 7.5.  P3727-PLE (4x2MP) 



 PROPOSAL FORM 
 RFP # 22-22522 

 Video Surveillance Expansion 

 Proposal of __________________________________________, a corporation 
 licensed to do business in the State of North Carolina is shown on the following cost 
 summary sheets. 

 The vendor hereby attests by signature that he/she has read and will comply with all 
 provisions of this entire document including Addenda Numbers ____. 

 Unit pricing is required and Davie County Schools reserves the right to add or delete 
 quantities at the same pricing as needed. 

 All models are Axis Communications or equivalent. 

 (Example Pricing table on next page) 



 Model  Quantity  Unit Price  Total 

 Milestone Expert 
 License 

 175  $  $ 

 Milestone Expert 
 1-yr SUP 

 175  $  $ 

 M3066-V  97  $  $ 

 P3719-PLE  72  $  $ 

 P3247-LVE  9  $  $ 

 P3715-PLVE  17  $  $ 

 P3727-PLE  36  $  $ 

 Pendant Kit 
 (T94N01D) 

 82  $  $ 

 Wall Mount 
 (5504-821) 
 (T91D61) 

 81  $  $ 

 Corner Mount 
 (T91A64) 

 58  $  $ 

 Subtotal  $ 

 Shipping  $ 

 Tax (.0675)  $ 

 Total  $ 


